
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
In the 

 
GREY ROOMS - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN), LYNNE JONES (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JULIAN SHARPE, GURPREET BHANGRA AND SIMON BOND  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS SIMON WERNER, JOHN BOWDEN, GREG JONES, SHAMSUL SHELIM 
AND NEIL KNOWLES 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 13th October 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To consider the minutes from the meeting held on 29th July 2021. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND 2020/21 UPDATE 
 
To receive a verbal update on the progress of the statement of accounts for 
2019/20 and 2020/21. 

  

Verbal 
Report 

 

5.   KEY RISK REPORT 
 
To consider the report. 

  

To 
Follow 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider the report. 

  

13 - 28 
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - NEW ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the report. 

  

29 - 36 
 

8.   MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2021/22 
 
To consider the update. 

  

37 - 50 
 

9.   DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
To consider the report. 

  

51 - 74 
 

10.   DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27 
 
To consider the report. 

  

75 - 108 
 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 

109 - 110 
 

 
 
 



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed.   
 
Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, further 
details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Code of Conduct) you must disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you 
have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ (as agreed in advance by the Monitoring 
Officer), you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest, just that you have an interest. 
Dispensation may be granted by the Monitoring Officer in limited circumstances, to enable you to 
participate and vote on a matter in which you have a DPI. 

Where you have a DPI on a matter to be considered or
[...]
main in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Julian Sharpe, Gurpreet Bhangra and Simon Bond 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Emma Duncan, Duncan Sharkey, Adele Taylor, Andrew 
Vallance and Karen Shepherd 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th May 2021 
were approved as an accurate record. 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 2019/20 
 
Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance, explained that Deloitte had recently written to the 
objectors with their provisional views on the objections to the 2019/20 accounts. Objectors had 
been given three weeks to respond to Deloitte.
[...]
 the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. 

iii) Requested that update reports be provided to the Committee summarising 
progress on the AGS Action Plan. 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Andrew Vallance said it was hoped that the Committee would be able to consider the final 
2019/20 accounts and a significant update on the 2020/21 accounts at the September 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Sharpe suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to consider business 
controls within the council, this could be added for the February 2022 meeting. 
 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources, explained that the item suggested by 
Councillor Sharpe was covered by the update reports from internal audit. The next update 
from the internal audit team was planned to be in October 2021. If there were any specific 
areas of business control the Committee wanted to look at, this could be added to the work 
programme. 
 
The Chairman asked if this could be brought forward to the September meeting. 
 
Adele Taylor said that this could be discussed with the internal audit team. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

10



1 

 

 

Report Title: 2021-22 Audit and Investigation Interim 
Report (1 April – 30 September 2021) 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Cllr C. Bateson (Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee) 

Meeting and Date: Audit and Governance Committee, 21 October 
2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance & Deputy 
S151 Officer 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) activity, 
including progress in achieving the 2021/22 Internal Audit and Investigation Work 
Programme, during the first six months of 2021/22 to 30 September 2021. This report 
will complement the 2021/22 Annual Audit and Investigation Report that will be 
presented to this Committee in June 2022. 
 
It recommends that Members note the activity of the SAIS during the first six months 
of the 2021/22 financial year and the outcome of the audit reviews and investigations 
undertaken. 
 
This recommendation is being made to ensure that the Council meets its legislative 
requirements, as well as the requirements of the Audit and Governance Committee’s 
Terms of Reference and the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Audit and Governance Committee notes 
the Shared Audit and Investigation Service activity for the six months 
ending 30 September 2021. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

Note the activity of the SAIS during the 
first six months of the financial year. 
 
This is the recommended option 

This will ensure that the Council 
meets its statutory requirements. 
In addition, the Audit and 
Governance Committee will 
comply with its responsibilities as 
set out within their ToR and also 
the requirements of the Council’s 
Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption 
Strategy. 

 

11

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

Option Comments 

In addition, it will ensure that the 
SAIS is complying with industry 
best practice as detailed in the 
Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

Not note the activity of the SAIS during 
the first six months of the financial year 
until amendments have been made. 
 

Members may wish to request 
that this report be amended / 
altered if they feel that there are 
material issues which have not 
received sufficient emphasis or if 
there are specific issues the 
report is deficient in. 
 
This may mean that the SAIS 
may not be complying with 
industry best practice as stated in 
the PSIAS. 

Not note the activity of the SAIS during 
the first six months of the financial year. 
 

This may expose the Council to 
unnecessary risks by not having 
an ad
[...]
urces FINAL 1 

Treasury Management Resources FINAL 1 

Pensions Payroll & Administration Resources FINAL 1 

 
 
 
 
 Audit Opinion Definitions 
 

1 Complete and Effective 
2 Substantially Complete and Generally Effective 
3 Range of Risk Mitigation Controls is incomplete, and risks are not effectively mitigated 
4 There is no effective Risk Management process in place 

 
   
Legend 
 
C - Certification 
E - Exempt 

26



 

Report Title: Provision of Internal Audit Services 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Ascot 

Meeting and Date: Audit and Governance Committee - 21 
October 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Adele Taylor, Director of Resources & Section 
151 Officer 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report recommends that the Council joins the South West Audit Partnership 
(SWAP). 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Audit and Governance Committee notes the report 
and recommends to Cabinet that: 

 
i) The Council becomes a member of South West Audit Partnership 

for the delivery of internal audit services from 1st April 2022.  

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Background 
 

2.1 Internal audit represents a key source of assurance for the Council and is 
essential in ensuring that officers and Members are provided with a clear and 
independent assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s risk, control and 
governance processes. The provision of internal audit services to the public 
sector, including local authorities, is required to comply with the provisions of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 
2.2 The Council currently receives its internal audit service through the Shared 

Audit and Investigation Service with Wokingham Borough Council. All current 
staff are employed by Wokingham. Wokingham have struggled to resource 
the shared team so the Council served the requ
[...]
ialist expertise 

Lack of flexibility 

 

34



 

 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
2021/22 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Ascot 

Meeting and Date: Audit and Governance Committee – 21 
October 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources 
(s151 Officer) 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee notes and approves the mid-year 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2021/22. 

1. The purpose of this report is to:  

a) Update Members on the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy 
approved by Council on 23rd February 2021 and allow for any changes to 
be made depending on market conditions; 

b) This report forms part of the monitoring of the treasury management 
function as recommended in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice which 
requires that the Council receives a report on its treasury management 
activity at least twice a year; 

Specifically this report includes:  

i. a review of the Council’s borrowing strategy in 2021/22;  

ii. a review of the Council’s financial investment portfolio for 2021/22 
as at 30th September 2021;  

iii. a review of compliance with the Council’s Treasury and Prudential 
limits for the first 6 months of 2021/22; and 

iv. an economic update for the financial year is included as Appendix 
A.  

 

35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

  

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Table 1: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

2021/22 
Actual 

No. of days that 
counterpart limits 
are exceeded 

>0 <=0 N/A N/A 0 

No of days that 
the operational 
boundary for 
long-term debt is 
exceeded 

>0 <=0 N/A N/A 0 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS 
[...]
ent in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2017 and the CIPFA Prudential Code, the Council is required to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year. The 
final report to Full Council in February 2022 alongside the budget will fulfil that 
obligation. 

  

2. The draft Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 as set out in section 4 of 
this report has been written to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice. It sets 
out the parameters for the Council’s planned treasury activity. 
 

3. The Council’s self-imposed limits on sustainable, affordable and prudent 
borrowing and investment, the Prudential Indicators that need to be approved 
by Full Council, are set out in Appendix B. 
 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Audit and Governance Committee notes and 
comments on: 

 
 

i) The Council’s draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 as 
set out in section 4 of this report.  

ii) The Council’s draft Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix B. 

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Authority has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of the financial year. 

 

49

Agenda Item 9



3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

 Table 1: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

No. of days 
that 
counterpart 
limits are 
exceeded 

>0 <=0 N/A N/A March 
2023 

No of days 
that the 
operational 
boundary 
for long-
term debt 
is 
exceeded 

>0 <=0 N/A N/A May 
2023 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
 
Introduction 
 
4.1 Treasury management is how the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and 

investments, and the associated risks are both monitored and actively 
controlled. The Authority borrows and inves
[...]
ON: That Audit and Governance Committee notes the report 
and comments on: 

 
i) The draft Capital Strategy set out in Appendix A. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report sets out the draft Capital Strategy for the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead  

 
2.2 The final Capital Strategy will be approved as part of the Budget in February 

2022.  It should be noted that this will be updated to reflect the Corporate Plan 
once that is finalised. 

 

2.3 The Committee is invited to comment on the draft strategy. 
 

  

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

 Table 2: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

Capital 
expenditure 
is agreed 
within an 
approved 
strategy 

Fails to 
meet 
Council 
objectives 
and 
service 
needs 

Meets 
Council 
objectives 
and 
service 
needs 

n/a n/a 1 April 
2022 

 

73

Agenda Item 10



4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

Capital Strategy 
 

4.1 The draft Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27 is attached as Appendix 
A.  

4.2 The Capital Strategy provides a high level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to 
the provision of services; along with an overview of how associated risk is 
managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.  

4.3 It should align with the Council’s corporate strategy, medium-term financial 
strategy and treasury management strategy. 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1   None. 
 
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 Failure to adopt a Capital Strategy linked to the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy could lead to poor 
investment decisions, failure to deliver services and Council policies, and 
unforeseen revenue consequences.  

 
 
7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS 
 
7.1 Equalities. A full EQIA will be undertaken on the final budget and capital 

strategy submitted to Council in February 2022.  
 
7.2 Climate change/sustainabi
[...]
onstraints. 

 

12.3 The strategy sets out some clear criteria for determining capital spending and deciding on the competing priorities. 

 

12.4 The strategy also sets out a key delivery mechanism designed to deliver effective implementation of capital plans. 

 

 

106



WORK PROGRAMME – AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DIRECTORS   Duncan Sharkey (Chief Executive) 

 Adele Taylor (Executive Director of Resources and S151 
Officer) 

 Emma Duncan (Deputy Director of Law and Strategy) 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES  

 Catherine Hickman (Lead Specialist Audit and Investigation) 

 Steve Mappley (Insurance and Risk Manager) 

 Andrew Vallance (Head of Finance) 

 Karen Shepherd (Head of Governance) 

 
 
MEETING: 17th FEBRUARY 2022 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

2022/23 Internal Audit Plan TBC 

Work Programme Panel clerk 

 
 
MEETING: 19th MAY 2022 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

2021/22 Annual Audit and Investigation 
Report 

TBC 

Work Programme Panel clerk 

 
 
 
ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED 
 

ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

  

  

  

  

 

107

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit 2021/22 Progress Report
	1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	Options
	2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that every local authority undertakes an effective internal audit of their risk management, internal control and governance processes.
	2.2 In addition, the Executive Director of Resources (& Section 151 Officer) has a statutory duty under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to establish a clear framework for the proper administration of the authority's financial affairs. To ...
	2.3 The aim of the report attached at Appendix A and the supporting Appendix A(I) is to cover these legislative requirements and it also provides a sum

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Gurpreet Bhangra, 
Simon Bond and John Bowden 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Hilton, Councillor Samantha Rayner, Councillor 
Mandy Brar and Councillor David Cannon. Also attending were Jonathan Gooding and 
Benjamin Sheriff, Deloitte. 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Catherine Hickman, Steve Mappley, Adele Taylor and Andrew 
Vallance 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bateson and Sharpe. Councillor 
Bowden was substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest were received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were 
a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Bhangra and seconded by Councillor Jones. 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND 2020/21 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Jonathan Gooding, Deloitte. Jonathan Gooding 
reported that the 2019-2020 accounts were still not ready as they were still dealing with the 
outstanding objections from members of the public. The auditors had communicated their 
views on the objections. The auditors had been in conversations with officers of what 
documents could and could not be shared with the objectors. This had now been resolved and 
all relevant documents had been shared with the objectors and the auditors were now 
awaiting any further comments. After this last stage, the accounts could be finalised. 
 
As for the 2020-2021 accounts audit, this was progressing and a large part had been 
completed. There was still a lot to be done, especially since potential objections had been 
received which were in the process of being reviewed. 
 
Councillor Bond asked how there could be objections for the 20/21 accounts when they had 
not yet been completed and Jonathan Gooding informed the Committee that these had been 
potential objections on the draft accounts that had been published by the authority in the 
summer. 
 
Councillor Bond asked if it would be possible for the Committee to see letters to objectors and 
Jonathan Gooding needed to confirm that this was possible. 
 
ACTION: Jonathan Gooding to confirm. 
 



Councillor Bond asked about the timeframe for the 2019/20 accounts and Jonathan Gooding 
informed the Committee that they were working towards signoff before Christmas subject to 
any further issues. 
 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources, informed the Committee that the external 
auditors had been working very closely with the officers, who had been providing any 
information as quickly as they could. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked about the objectors of the 2019/20 accounts and asked what they 
were objecting about for 2020/21 and if it was the same objectors and the Committee were 
informed that it was confirmed that some objections were from the same objector as last year. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked if there were cost implications for the auditors and legal advice and 
it was conformed that there were cost implications from external auditors which could be 
quantified. Adele Taylor added that the objectors had the right of anonymity and the right to 
raise objections. There would be additional cost to the authority for legal advice and officer 
time in addition to the external audit fees 
 
Councillor Jones asked if the process could be explained of when an objection was received. 
Jonathan Gooding informed the Committee that a process was followed and that members of 
the public could ask questions and/or object, for example , on the weakness of the 
governance procedure. There were certain criteria that was followed and there was guidance 
on how to deal with questions and objections. There was an opportunity for members of public 
to raise questions and objections after each stage and within two weeks. 
 
Councillor Jones thanked Jonathan Gooding and Benjamin Sheriff for attending. 

 
KEY RISK REPORT  
 
The report was presented to the Committee by Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager. 
Steve Mappley asked the Committee if they required any further information. 
 
Councillor Jones asked about point 6, if all members were sufficiently aware of the risks. 
Councillor Jones asked if the risks needed to be highlighted to all members. Steve Mappley 
agreed that it would be a benefit for all members to have sight of the risks but training would 
also need to be given. Adele Taylor informed the Committee that the Cabinet and shadow 
Cabinet members, all had discussions about the risks during briefing sessions as well as 
operational risks and they should be feeding back to other members after their briefings. 
There was also the annual governance statement and the annual review of risks. This was a 
public report. 
 
Councillor Jones commented that it was a densely worded report and difficult to read and 
understand, could something easier to read such as a report summary be produced? 
 
Councillor Hilton commented that the budget management reports to cabinet included all risks 
and the cost of the risks if they were to happen. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Committee noted the report. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The internal audit 2021/22 progress report was presented by Catherine Hickman, Lead 
Specialist, Audit and Investigation. 
 
Councillor Jones commented that she had noted that all the Achieving for Children audit 
opinions had been rated as two, was this the trend or were they generally ok. Catherine 
Hickman commented that for the audits undertaken in this area in the period all had fallen into 
category two opinion, which is the second highest category of audit opinion. 



 
Councillor Jones commented that it was only key risks that had been looked at, how had these 
been identified? Catherine Hickman informed the Committee that they aligned the audit plan 
to the corporate risk register, where possible.  
 
Councillor Bowden referred to paragraph 4.3 on page 23 and asked if there were any 
properties claiming empty property relief and was informed that the results of a recent 
proactive empty property relief exercise were currently being collated. Adele Taylor 
commented that if internal audit identified any then that would be actioned by the council tax 
team and the necessary actions would take place. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Committee noted the Shared Audit and 
Investigation Service activity for the six months ending 30 September 2021. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - NEW ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance, presented the report to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Bond commented that Catherine Hickman and her team had been doing an 
outstanding job with such limited resources. Councillor Bond raised three points which 
concerned him. These were as follows: 
 

 Para 2.6, using the competitive tendering process felt like an artificial loop as it 
prevented the authority going through a proper tendering process. 

 It was certain councils that had started the organisation and put in the capital and then 
they were asking others to join but not giving capital towards it. 

 Since it was not in the public sector, the contract had not been seen. Should the 
Committee know of anything in particular that was in the contract? 

 
Andrew Vallance reassured the Committee that he had known of the organisation for many 
years and had personally gone through the contract with the legal team. Andrew Vallance 
informed the Committee that it was not a contract, it was an agreement, which was different to 
a contract. SWAP were an effective body that was highly regarded and seen as cutting edge. 
If they were successful and endorsed by Cabinet, they would be invited to the February 
Committee meeting. 
 
Adele Taylor added that resourcing was a concern in the current arrangements and it had 
been difficult to fill all the roles. SWAP had the breadth of skills with specialist areas of work. 
Other arrangements had been considered but this was the most appropriate. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked about hierarchy and who got what level of interaction. Was RBWM a 
small or large organisation? Were there any risks and was it politically biased? He also asked 
about the impact if any authority was subject to a S114. Andrew Vallance informed the 
Committee that hierarchy was not a concern, there was an owners board that met twice a year 
and the Chair of this Committee would attend and vote. It was non-political. RBWM was 
similar to East Riding, there were six larger authorities and we were larger than the district 
councils and police. We were six or seven out of twenty-five. Adele Taylor added that internal 
audit were politically neutral. If any of the authorities were heading to a section 114, internal 
and external audit would always come in to support the relevant authorities and there would 
be no impact on any other authority. 
 
Councillor Jones commented that it was a great idea that if the recommendation was agreed 
by Cabinet, that they be asked attend the February meeting. Councillor Jones commended the 
officers for such a detailed report with great analysis of pros and cons. Councillor Jones asked 
if mitigations had been put in place for the concerns? Andrew Vallance reassured the 
Committee that a dedicated team would be in place serving RBWM with six people including a 
team lead. Andrew Vallance commented that no authority had ever left SWAP as yet, although 
some changes to organisations had happened through local government reorganisation. 



 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Committee noted the report and recommended to 
Cabinet that the Council became a member of South West Audit Partnership for the 
delivery of internal audit services from 1st April 2022. 

 
MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2021/22  
 
Andrew Vallance presented the report to the Committee and went through the highlights. 
Andrew Vallance commented that short term borrowing was unlikely to continue, and it was 
better to move some funds to one year plus loans at a rate of about 0.5%. This was an 
ongoing process and £20 million would be moved to short to medium term and then this would 
be kept under review with support from our external advisors. 
 
Councillor Bond commented that the ArlingClose Report was out of date. Andrew Vallance 
informed the Committee that things had been moving so fast and the interest rates had been 
changing and also the pay and inflation rates had been increasing that it was difficult for some 
of the advice to be printed and still remain relevant. Andrew Vallance commented that the 
treasury strategy would need to be updated prior to final sign-off with the budget with the latest 
economic information at that point in time. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Committee noted and approved the mid-year 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2021/22 
 

 
DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
Andrew Vallance presented the report to the Committee and informed the Committee that, 
similar to this year, the funds would be moved to longer term borrowing as appropriate and 
with advice from our external advisors. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked what the impact was of the power crisis on the contracts and 
Andrew Vallance informed the Committee that inflation had been included in the budget and 
budget report and a lot of work continued to be done to assess impact. 
 
Councillor Jones asked what the process was on the long to short term borrowing and Andrew 
Vallance explained that advice was taken from our advisors. 
 
Adele Taylor explained to the Committee that the strategy was the parameters that the 
authority had to work within. It depended on the cashflow and borrowing requirements. There 
was a technical expert on the team that only concentrated on this. The advice would and could 
change rapidly depending on the market. 
 
Councillor Jones asked if the authority had gone over the £5 million a year borrowing mark to 
fund new capital expenditure and it was confirmed that such borrowing would not go over the 
£5 million. Changes to borrowing levels were due to cashflow issues, such as repaying 
unspent Covid-19 business grants to the Government. 
 
Councillor Hilton explained that the authority looked after the funds that LEP held as part of its 
cashflow and the authority would only borrow if they needed to. 

 
Councillor Bond commented that it was a great idea to move short term to longer term 
borrowing. 
 
Councillor Hilton confirmed that the moving of funds would be staggered and managed very 
closely. 
 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Committee noted and commented on The 
Council’s draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 as set out in section 4 of this 
report and the Council’s draft Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix B. 

 
DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27  
 
Andrew Vallance presented the report to the Committee and informed them that the report 
would be amended if cabinet or Council changed anything in terms of the detail of the capital 
programme. 
 
Councillor Hilton commented that in the last three years there had not been much mention of 
the capital strategy but now it had been developed, it had given direction and it was a very 
easy to read report. 
 
Councillor Jones commented that this was a very good report. It was dovetailed to the 
corporate plan that had already been discussed at Corporate O & S Panel. Councillor Jones 
understood that it would be amended if any changes were made by Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Bhangra commented that there were many acronyms in the report and therefore it 
would be good to have an index for all to be clear. 
 
ACTION: Add index to report 
 
RESOLVED UNAIMOUSLY: that the Committee notes the report and comments on the 
draft Capital Strategy set out in Appendix A.  
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Jones asked for a review of process with respect to the Code of Conduct, and the 
length of time they take. 
 
Adele Taylor suggested that if the decision to join SWAP was agreed by Cabinet, they could 
be invited to the February meeting to bring forward what and how they were to do things and 
what the Committee expected. This would be decided after the November Cabinet meeting. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that these were both good suggestions to add to the work 
programme. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


